
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation
as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any
loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

ORANGE SKY GOLDEN HARVEST ENTERTAINMENT (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
橙天嘉禾娛樂（集團）有限公司*
(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1132)

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
RENEWAL OF SUB-LEASES AND SUB-LEASE OF OFFICE PREMISES

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 13 January 2011 in relation
to, inter alia, the First Sub-Lease entered into between the Sub-lessor and Beijing OSGH
and the Second Sub-Lease entered into between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China) and the
announcement of the Company dated 1 April 2011 in relation to, inter alia, the
Supplemental Agreement entered into between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China). The
First Sub-Lease and Second Sub-Lease (as supplemented and amended by the
Supplemental Agreement) expired on 30 June 2011.

On 5 September 2011, the Sub-lessor entered into the First Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement
with Beijing OSGH for renewal of the First Sub-Lease in relation to the First Sub-Leased
Premises.

On 5 September 2011, the Sub-lessor entered into the Second Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement with OSGH (China) for renewal of the Second Sub-Lease (as supplemented
and amended by the Supplemental Agreement) in relation to the Second Sub-Leased
Premises and sub-leasing of the Additional Area.

The Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements constitute continuing connection transactions under
the Listing Rules. As the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Caps (when
considered in aggregate with the amounts paid by Beijing OSGH and OSGH (China)
under the Sub-Leases) are more than 0.1% but less than 5%, the Sub-Leases Renewal
Agreements are subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review requirements
but are exempt from independent shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A
of the Listing Rules.

* For identification purposes only

– 1 –



Reference is made to:

(a) the announcement of the Company dated 13 January 2011 in relation to, inter alia, the
First Sub-Lease entered into between the Sub-lessor and Beijing OSGH and the Second
Sub-Lease entered into between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China), both for a term of
one year commencing from 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2011; and

(b) the announcement of the Company dated 1 April 2011 in relation to, inter alia, the
Supplemental Agreement entered into between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China), under
which the total floor area of the Second Sub-Leased Premises was increased by 106
square metres.

The First Sub-Lease and Second Sub-Lease (as supplemented and amended by the
Supplemental Agreement) expired on 30 June 2011.

The Board announces that on 5 September 2011, the Sub-lessor entered into the First Sub-
Lease Renewal Agreement and the Second Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement with Beijing
OSGH and OSGH (China) respectively. The Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements constitute
continuing connection transactions under the Listing Rules. The principal terms of the Sub-
Leases Renewal Agreements are as follows:

PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE SUB-LEASES RENEWAL AGREEMENTS

(1) The First Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement

Date: 5 September 2011

Parties: The Sub-lessor as sub-lessor
Beijing OSGH as sub-lessee

Renewal Premises: Part of First Floor and Second Floor of House No.3 at No. 1
Anjialou, Xiaoliangmaqiao Ave, Chaoyang District, Beijing,
the PRC, with a total floor area of approximately 166.49
square metres.

The premises forms part of the property (with total floor area
of approximately 7,890.17 square metres) leased to the Sub-
lessor at the same location under a head lease from a third
party independent from the Company and its connected
persons for a term of eighteen years since 1 January 2008.

Term: Two years, commencing from 1 July 2011 and expiring on 30
June 2013 (both days inclusive)

– 2 –



Rental and
management fee:

Rental:
RMB5.2 per square metre per day (exclusive of management
fee, other outgoings and government levies), equivalent to an
approximate amount of RMB315,998.02 (equivalent to
approximately HK$379,197.62) per annum

Management fee:
RMB0.61 per square metre per day, equivalent to an
approximate amount of RMB37,069.00 (equivalent to
approximately HK$44,482.80) per annum

The rental and management fee are payable in cash in advance
on an annual basis and shall be paid by Beijing OSGH within
20 business days after receipt of the Sub-lessor’s invoice to be
issued upon signing of the First Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement and commencement of the subsequent year

Deposit: RMB88,266.75 (equivalent to approximately HK$105,920.10)
(being the aggregate amount of three months’ rentals and
management fees) payable by Beijing OSGH to the Sub-lessor
upon signing of the First Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement

User: The premises shall be used as office.

Others: Two complimentary car parking spaces will be provided by
the Sub-lessor to Beijing OSGH for its use during the term of
the First Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement. Beijing OSGH shall
have the priority right to continue to sub-lease the First Sub-
Leased Premises upon expiry of the First Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement.

(2) The Second Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement

Date: 5 September 2011

Parties: The Sub-lessor as sub-lessor

OSGH (China) as sub-lessee

– 3 –



Renewal Premises
and Additional
Area:

Part of First Floor, Second Floor and Third Floor of House
No.3 at No. 1 Anjialou, Xiaoliangmaqiao Ave, Chaoyang
District, Beijing, the PRC, with a total floor area of
approximately 1,424.95 square metres comprising
approximately 1,354.95 square metres sub-leased under the
Second Sub-Lease (as supplemented and amended by the
Supplemental Agreement) and an additional floor area of
approximately 70 square metres sub-leased under the Second
Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement

The premises forms part of the property (with total floor area
of approximately 7,890.17 square metres) leased to the Sub-
lessor at the same location under a head lease from a third
party independent from the Company and its connected
persons for a term of eighteen years since1 January 2008

Term: Two years, commencing from 1 July 2011 and expiring on 30
June 2013 (both days inclusive)

User: The premises shall be used as office.

Rental and
Management Fee:

Rental:
RMB5.2 per square metre per day (exclusive of management
fee, other outgoings and government levies), equivalent to an
approximate amount of RMB2,704,555.10 (equivalent to
approximately HK$3,245,466.12) per annum

Management fee:
RMB0.61 per square metre per day, equivalent to an
approximate amount of RMB317,265.12 (equivalent to
approximately HK$380,718.14) per annum

The rental and management fee are payable in cash in advance
on an annual basis and shall be paid by OSGH (China) within
20 business days after receipt of the Sub-lessor’s invoice to be
issued upon signing of the Second Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement and commencement of the subsequent year

Deposit: RMB755,455.05 (equivalent to approximately HK$906,546.06)
(being the aggregate amount of three months’ rentals and
management fees) payable by OSGH (China) to the Sub-lessor
upon signing of the Second Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement

– 4 –



Others: Two complimentary car parking spaces will be provided by
the Sub-lessor to OSGH (China) for its use during the term of
the Second Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement.

OSGH (China) shall have the priority right to continue to sub-
lease the Second Sub-Leased Premises and the Additional
Area upon expiry of the Second Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement.

ANNUAL CAPS

For the purposes of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, the annual caps in respect of the Sub-
Leases as renewed by the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements for the years ending 31
December 2011, 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013 shall be as follows:

(a) For the year ending 31 December 2011
(from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 2011)
(Note)

: Approximately RMB3,050,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$3,660,000)

(b) For the year ending 31 December 2012
(from 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012)

: Approximately RMB3,500,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$4,200,000)

(c) For the year ending 31 December 2013
(from 1 January 2013 to 30 June 2013)

: Approximately RMB1,750,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$2,100,000)

The terms of the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements were negotiated on arm’s length basis and
are on normal commercial terms. The rentals and management fees of the Sub-Leases
Renewal Agreements were determined by reference to the prevailing market rent of similar
properties in the nearby locations. The Caps are determined based on the estimated
approximate rental and management fee payable to the Sub-lessor under the Sub-Leases
Renewal Agreements by Beijing OSGH and OSGH (China).

Note:

The cap amount for the year ending 31 December 2011 includes the amount of rental and management fee paid
to the Sub-Lessor under the Sub-Leases by Beijing OSGH and OSGH (China) for the period from 1 January
2011 to 30 June 2011.

REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE CONTINUING CONNECTED
TRANSACTIONS

Due to the growth and expansion of the Group’s operation in the PRC, the Board considers
that an office of larger floor area is required to cope with such growth and expansion. In
addition, the renewal of the Sub-Leases pursuant to the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements
will continue to allow the Group to maintain the present office at the same premises under
the Sub-Leases without the hassle of relocation of the office which is conducive to
maintaining operating efficiency and minimizing time wastage.

– 5 –



The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the
terms of the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements have been entered into in the ordinary and
usual course of business of the Group and are on normal commercial terms and the terms
thereof and the Caps are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
shareholders of the Company as a whole.

INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE SUB-LESSOR

The Company is an investment holding company incorporated in Bermuda with limited
liability, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The
principal activities of the Group consist of worldwide film and video distribution, film
exhibition in Hong Kong, PRC, Taiwan and Singapore and films and television programmes
production, provision of advertising and consulting services in PRC.

The principal business of the Sub-lessor is investment holding.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Mr. Wu is a Director and a substantial shareholder of the Company beneficially owning
approximately 63.95% in aggregate of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of this announcement through his direct holding of approximately 0.19% of the issued share
capital of the Company and through Orange Sky, Skyera, Mainway and Cyber. Under the
Listing Rules, Mr. Wu and his associates are, therefore, connected persons of the Company.
As the entire equity interest of the Sub-lessor is owned by Mr. Wu, the Sub-lessor is an
associate of Mr. Wu and accordingly, a connected person of the Company, and the Sub-
Leases Renewal Agreements constitute continuing connected transactions under Chapter 14A
of the Listing Rules.

As the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Caps (when considered in aggregate
with the amounts paid by Beijing OSGH and OSGH (China) under the Sub-Leases) are more
than 0.1% but less than 5%, the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements are subject to the
reporting, announcement and annual review requirements but are exempt from independent
shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Ms. Wu Keyan is the sister of Mr. Wu and is an associate of Mr. Wu under Chapter 14A of
the Listing Rules. In view of their interests above, Mr. Wu and Ms. Wu Keyan have
abstained from voting on the relevant board resolution(s) for approving the Sub-Leases
Renewal Agreements. Other than Mr. Wu and Ms. Wu Keyan, none of the Directors has
material interest in the transactions contemplated under the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements
and none of them is required to abstain from voting on the relevant board resolutions.

– 6 –



DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless
that context requires otherwise:

‘‘Additional Area’’ Part of Third Floor of House No.3 at No. 1 Anjialou,
Xiaoliangmaqiao Ave, Chaoyang District, Beijing, the PRC,
with the floor area of approximately 70 square metres sub-
let to OSGH (China) under the Second Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement;

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules;

‘‘Beijing OSGH’’ 北京橙天嘉禾影視製作有限公司 (Orange Sky Golden
Harvest (Beijing) TV & Film Production Company
Limited*), a company established in the PRC, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company;

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors;

‘‘Caps’’ for the purpose of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, means
the proposed annual caps of the Sub-Leases as renewed by
the Sub-Leases Renewal Agreements for the years ending 31
December 2011 (from 1 January 2011 to 31 December
2011), the year ending 31 December 2012 (from 1 January
2012 to 31 December 2012) and the year ending 31
December 2013 (from 1 January 2013 to 30 June 2013);

‘‘Company’’ Orange Sky Golden Harvest Entertainment (Holdings)
Limited (橙天嘉禾娛樂(集團)有限公司*), a limited liability
company incorporated in Bermuda, the shares of which are
listed on the Stock Exchange;

‘‘connected person(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules;

‘‘Cyber’’ Cyber International Limited, a company which is owned by
an associate of Mr. Wu and is holding approximately 6.66%
of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the
date of this announcement;

‘‘Directors’’ directors of the Company;

‘‘First Sub-Lease’’ the sub-lease agreement dated 13 January 2011 entered into
between the Sub-lessor and Beijing OSGH as sub-lessee in
relation to the sub-leasing of the First Sub-Leased Premises
to Beijing OSGH;

– 7 –



‘‘First Sub-Leased Premises’’ an office premises with a total floor area of approximately
166.49 square metres at Part of First Floor and Second
Floor of House No.3, No.1 Anjialou, Xiaoliangmaqiao Ave,
Chaoyang District, Beijing, the PRC;

‘‘First Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement’’

a renewal agreement dated 5 September 2011 entered into
between the Sub-lessor and Beijing OSGH as sub-lessee for
renewal of the First Sub-Lease in relation to the First Sub-
Leased Premises;

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries;

‘‘Hong Kong’’ Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC;

‘‘Listing Rules’’ Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange;

‘‘Mainway’’ Mainway Enterprises Limited, a company which is wholly
owned by Mr. Wu and is holding approximately 15.12% of
the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of this announcement;

‘‘Mr. Wu’’ Mr. Wu Kebo, a Director and substantial shareholder of the
Company;

‘‘Orange Sky’’ Orange Sky Entertainment Group (International) Holding
Company Limited (橙天娛樂集團(國際)控股有限公司), a
company which is 80% beneficially owned by Mr. Wu and
is holding approximately 20.92% of the total issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement;

‘‘OSGH (China)’’ 橙天嘉禾影城(中國)有限公司 (Orange Sky Golden Harvest
(China) Cinemas Co. Ltd.), a company established in the
PRC, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company;

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China (for the purpose of this
announcement, excluding Hong Kong, Macau Special
Administrative Region and Taiwan);

‘‘Second Sub-Lease’’ the sub-lease agreement dated 13 January 2011 entered into
between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China) as sub-lessee (as
supplemented and amended by the Supplemental
Agreement) in relation to the sub-leasing of the Second
Sub-Leased Premises to OSGH (China);

‘‘Second Sub-Leased
Premises’’

an office premises with a total floor area of approximately
1,354.95 square metres at Part of First Floor and Second
Floor of House No.3 at No.1 Anjialou, Xiaoliangmaqiao
Ave, Chaoyang District, Beijing, the PRC;

– 8 –



‘‘Second Sub-Lease Renewal
Agreement’’

a renewal agreement dated 5 September 2011 entered into
between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China) as sub-lessee for
renewal of the Second Sub-Lease (as supplemented and
amended by the Supplemental Agreement) in relation to the
Second Sub-Leased Premises and sub-leasing of the
Additional Area;

‘‘Skyera’’ Skyera International Limited, a company which is wholly
owned by Mr. Wu and is holding approximately 21.06% of
the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of this announcement;

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

‘‘Sub-Leases’’ First Sub-Lease and Second Sub-Lease;

‘‘Sub-Leases Renewal
Agreements’’

First Sub-Lease Renewal Agreement and Second Sub-Lease
Renewal Agreement;

‘‘Sub-lessor’’ 北京橙天影院投資管理有限公司 (Beijing Orange Sky
Cinema Investment Management Company Limited), a
company established in the PRC and wholly owned by Mr.
Wu;

‘‘substantial shareholder’’ has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules;

‘‘Supplemental Agreement’’ the supplemental agreement dated 1 April 2011 entered into
between the Sub-lessor and OSGH (China) to supplement
and amend the Second Sub-Lease whereby the total floor
area of premises sub-let to OSGH (China) under the Second
Sub-Lease increased by 106 square metres;

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong;

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC; and

‘‘%’’ per cent.

In this announcement, the exchange rate of RMB1 to HK$1.2 is used for reference only.

By Order of the Board
Orange Sky Golden Harvest

Entertainment (Holdings) Limited
Yuen Kwok On

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 5 September 2011

– 9 –



List of all directors of the Company as of the time issuing this announcement:

Chairman and Executive Director:
Mr. Wu Kebo

Executive Directors:
Mr. Mao Yimin
Mr. Tan Poon Bin Simon
Mr. Li Pei Sen
Ms. Wu Keyan

Independent Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Leung Man Kit
Mr. Huang Shao-Hua George
Ms. Wong Sze Wing

* For identification purposes only

– 10 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


